

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT AND RENAISSANCE ARTS
ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL.

OAH CASE NO. 2013110414

ORDER DISMISSING CASE IN ITS
ENTIRETY

On October 17, 2014, Student filed a request to dismiss the case as to Los Angeles Unified School District only, expressly requesting that the case as to Renaissance Arts Academy Charter School go forward. At the telephonic prehearing conference that same day, Charter objected to the dismissal of District and a briefing schedule was set to allow the parties to fully litigate the issue of dismissal only of District.

On October 21, 2014, Student filed a request to dismiss the case as to Charter, making no mention of District or the pending request to dismiss District that was being litigated.

Charter failed to file any written objection to the dismissal only of District by the due date of 5:00 p.m. on October 21, 2014.

Student's separate requests to dismiss District and Charter, when taken together, dispose of the entire case. Accordingly, this case is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: October 22, 2014

/s/

KARA HATFIELD
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings